The Bayfield High School Board of Governors Order 1963

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1963

Present: The Hon. J. R. Marshall presiding in Council

PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Bayfield High School Board of Governors Order 1963.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June 1963.

2. The constitution of the Board of Governors of the Bay-field High School, prescribed by the Tainui High School Board of Governors Order 1960,* is hereby varied so that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section 90 of the Education Act 1914, the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the Otago Education Board;
 (b) One member appointed by the Dunedin City Council;
 (c) One member appointed by the Council of the Univer-
- (c) One member appointed by the Council of the Oniversity of Otago;
 (d) One member elected by the members of the school Committees of the Tahuna Intermediate School, the Portobello Public School, the Broad Bay Public School, the Otakou Public School, and the Hooper's Inlet School;
 (e) Five members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school
- attending the school.

3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the *Gazette*, amend the list of schools to which paragraph (d) of clause 2 of this order applies. 4. The Tainui High School Board of Governors Order 1960* is hereby revolved

is hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 25 August 1960, p. 1267

The Ruapehu College Board of Governors Order 1963

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1963

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Ruapehu College Board of Governors Order 1963. (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June

1963.

1963. 2. The constitution of the Board of Governors of the Ruapehu College, prescribed by the Ruapehu College Board of Governors Order 1959,* is hereby varied so that, notwith-standing anything to the contrary in section 90 of the Educa-tion Act 1914, the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the Wanganui Education Board:

- (a) One member appointed by the wanganut Education Board:
 (b) Two members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Borough of Raetihi:
 (c) Two members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Borough of Ohakune:
 (d) Two members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the combined areas of the Waiouru Town District and the Waiouru Military Camp:
 (e) One member elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are not resident in any of the areas designated in paragraphs (b), (c), and (d) of this clause:
 (f) One member appointed by the Ohakune Borough Council:
- Council:
- (g) One member appointed by the Old Pupils' Association of the school: (h) One member to be co-opted by the Board of Governors
- itself, if and when it thinks fit.

3. The Ruapehu College Board of Governors Order 1959* and the Ruapehu College Board of Governors Order 1959, Amendment No. 1[†], are hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 25 March 1959, p. 385 †Gazette, 11 June 1959, p. 758

The Canterbury Savings Bank Order 1962, Amendment No. 1

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Canterbury Savings Bank Order 1962, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Canterbury Savings Bank Order 1962^* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The principal order is hereby amended by revoking clause 11, and substituting the following clause:

"11. Investments-Notwithstanding anything in section 24 of the Act, the Bank may invest any money deposited in or belonging to the Bank in the following manner only:

- (a) Where the total amount of such money does not exceed £1,500,000, not less than 90 per cent thereof shall be invested in New Zealand Government securities:
- "(b) Where the total amount of such money exceeds £1,500,000, not less than £1,350,000 thereof together with not less than 50 per cent of so much thereof as exceeds £1,500,000 shall be invested in Nure 7 where the end of the second states are second states."
- New Zealand Government securities: "(c) Any amount not so invested in New Zealand Government securities (excluding the amount required by section 24 (3) of the Act to be kept immediately available) may be invested in any of the ways specified in section 24 (1) of the Act."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 21 June 1962, p. 972

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1963

Present: THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold lands described in the Schedule hereto as Maori reservations for the purposes as set out for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of Northland.

SCHEDULE	
----------	--

NORTH AUCKLAND	LAND DISTRICT		
Land	Block and Survey District		
Lang	Survey District	A. K. P.	
Kokohuia B 1 B 1	VII, Hokianga	1 0 37.3	
Purpose, church site. Kokohuia B 1 B 2	VII Hokianga	1 2 24	
Purpose, meeting place and	viii, iiokialiga	1 2 24	
recreation ground.			
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.			

(M.A. 21/3/439)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1963

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, recreation ground, and sports ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Koroki and Ngati Kahukura people.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and

- Area
- Maungatautari 3A 5A 4F 1 III, Maungatautari ... 2 0 0 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/441)